CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1261-070124

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2024, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 1ST DAY OF JULY, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 16th day of July, 2024.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 15th day of July, 2024, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1261-071524, entitled "An Appropriation Ordinance for the City of Oglesby for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2024, and ending April 30, 2025", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1261-071524, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 16th day of July, 2024, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 16th day of July, 2024.

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1261-071524

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2024, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2025

An Ordinance appropriating for all corporate purposed for the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2024, and ending April 30, 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois:

SECTION 1: That the amount hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the municipality be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2024, and ending April 30, 2025.

SECTION 2: That the appropriation herein made for any purpose shall be regarded as the maximum amounts to be expended under the respective appropriation amounts and shall not be construed as a commitment, agreement, obligation or liability of the City of Oglesby, and such appropriation being subject to further approval as to expenditure thereof by the City Council.

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for each object and purpose as follows:

CITY OF OGLESBY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE ALL FUNDS

Year Ended April 30, 2025

APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2025

1. GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES	Appropriated Amounts	
Finance	\$	190,000
Administration		720,000
Police		1,500,000
Fire		360,000
Ambulance		720,000
Streets		1,110,000
SUBTOTAL	\$	4,600,000
2. SPECIAL REVENUE, DEBT SERVICE, & CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS EXPENDITURES		
TIF #6 Fund	\$	455,000
Band Fund		7,000
Audit Fund		30,000
IMRF Fund		300,000
Pool Fund		108,000
Library Fund		40,000
Motel Tax Fund		230,000
Insurance Fund		300,000
Social Security Fund		125,000
Motor Fuel Tax Fund		300,000
McPhedron Park/Playground Fund		865,000
Debt Service Fund		178,000
Police Drug Fund		101,000
SUBTOTAL	\$	3,039,000
3. PROPRIETARY FUNDS		
Electric Fund	\$	7,516,000
Water Fund		1,000,000
Sewer Fund		922,500
Sanitation Fund		411,000
SUBTOTAL	\$	9,849,500
4. FIDUCIARY FUNDS - Police Pension Expenditures		
Police Pension Fund	\$	600,000
SUBTOTAL	\$	600,000
	<u> </u>	,

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: That a certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

SECTION 6: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication, as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 15^h day of July, 2024.

____AYE;___NAY;___ABSENT;___PASS

GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS
	JASO	N CURRA	\N , Mayor	
			•	
ATTEST:				
REBECCA CLINARD				

OGLESBY, General Municipal, 22371-1

DONALD FINLEY

ORDINANCES, Appropriation, Levy, etc. 2024-2025, Appropriation Ordinance